
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android 
Device or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to 

request a copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
 

ADJOURNED AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

An adjourned meeting of Audit Committee will be held on Thursday, 27 May 
2021 commencing at 2.30 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Torquay for decision 
makers all other interested parties are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom (the 
links to the meeting are set out below)  
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87292591368?pwd=Sk1lSEYrQkZGVWJTaXVZcUJjTGlUQT09  
 
Meeting ID: 872 9259 1368 Passcode: 053979 
 
One tap mobile 
+442080806591, 87292591368#, *053979# United Kingdom 
+442080806592, 87292591368#, *053979# United Kingdom 
 
Where a person would like to attend in person, it is requested that they notify our 
Governance Support Team on 207087 or governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, so that 
arrangements can be made to ensure meetings are held safely, in accordance with Covid 
secure guidelines. 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Brooks 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87292591368?pwd=Sk1lSEYrQkZGVWJTaXVZcUJjTGlUQT09
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

ADJOURNED AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register (Pages 4 - 43) 
 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 

progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

 Instructions for the Press and Public for joining the meeting  
 To meet Covid-19 secure arrangements this meeting will be held via 

a hybrid system with the actual decision makers e.g. members of 
the Committee and key officers meeting in person, at the Town Hall, 
Torquay and all other people (this includes people who have 
[...]
e where additional resources are 

required,  

16 All 
Directors 

RCFF
14 

Reputation and 
engagement 

3 - Possible 4 – Major 12 The risk is that the Council’s 
reputation deteriorates with its 
communities, when it needs to 
improve, and this has a 
detrimental impact on our ability 
to gain public support for the 
actions that will realise the 
Council’s priorities.  

The Council’s Community and Corporate 
Plan sets a clear ambition for the Council 
to become an enabling Council, and one 
which has a very different and improved 
relationship with residents.  
This is supported by the Council 
Redesign programme, which aims to put 
residents at the centre of everything we 
do and which seeks to engage and 
empower them.  

12 Anne-
Marie 
Bond  

RCFF
15 

Response times 
in respect of 
Subject Access 
Requests, 
Complaints, 
Freedom of 
Information 
requests and 

5 – Almost 
certain 

3 - 
Moderate 

15 The Information Compliance 
Team is managing year on year 
increases in the volume of 
requests, and delays and non-
compliance with timescales is 
common. There is a risk of a 
detrimental impact on the 
Council’s reputation, and of 

In respect of complaints, a one stage 
process is now embedded, and the 
permanent appointment of two 
Complaints Officers who independently 
investigate/oversee complaints, has 
improved the Council’s performance 
significantly. 

15 Matt 
Fairclou
gh-Kay 

P
age 42



20 
 

Environmental 
Impact 
Assessments 

investigation by the Information 
Commissioners Office.  

Subject Access Requests remain at 
record levels. An individual request can 
take hundreds of hours to complete and 
significant delays are common place. As 
well as using support from other 
Councils to undertake a small number on 
our behalf, we have recruited a 
dedicated post on a 12 month FTC to 
deal with the backlog. 

RCFF
16 

Government 
Devolution 
White Paper 

3 - Possible 4 – Major 12 The UK Government have 
pledged to bring forward a White 
Paper to set out their proposals 
for English Devolution. This 
could include proposals for local 
government reorganisation 
where existing Local Authorities 
are combined into single 
Councils. 

The White Paper was anticipated to be 
published for responses in the autumn of 
2020. However, the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government's 
press office now say it will come out "in 
due course". 

12 Anne-
Marie 
Bond 

 

P
age 43


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register Q4 2020 21 Audit Committee




Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Audit Committee
27 May 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Loxton (Chairman)

Councillors Hill, O'Dwyer and Brooks

(Also in attendance: Councillors Kennedy and Johns)

247.

248.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart and Howgate.
Councillor Kennedy also gave her apologies as she was unable to attend the
meeting in person, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. Councillor
Kennedy did join virtually and was able to ask questions and take part in the
debate but she was not permitted to take part in the formation of recommendations
or vote.

Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register

The Committee considered the submitted report in respect of the Quarter 4
Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register. Members asked questions
and received answers in relation to the following topics contained with the
Corporate Performance report:

e Waste and recycling - the transition from TOR2 to SWISCo, the impact of
Covid-19, the effectiveness of recording compliments and complaints,
education and awareness of recycling;

e Temporary Accommodation — the anticipated impact of the Covid-19
eviction ban, seasonal fluctuations in those presenting as homeless, the
Next Steps Programme and Council Tax Collection;

e Economic Regeneration — number of claimants, earnings by work place,
number of economically active, availability of employment land and leisure
activities within Torbay;

e Council Re-design — impact of Covid-19 and the use of office space,
agency staff and costs;

e Corporate Complaints, Freedom of Information Requests, Subject Access
Requests and member enquiry response times; and

e Registration of Births and Deaths.



Audit Committee Thursday, 27 May 2021

Chairman/woman




